The remains of past people are a testament to
their lived experiences, and living environment
Synthesising the latest research, this book
critically examines the sources of evidence

Used to understand and interpret violence in
bioarchagology, exploring the significant light
that such evidence can shed on past hierarchies,
gender roles and life courses.

The text draws on a diverse range of social
and clinical science research to investigate
violence and trauma in the archaeological
record, focusing on human remains. It examines
Injury patterns in different groups, as well as
the biological, psychological and cultural factors
that make us behave violently; how our living
environment influences injury and violence, the
models used to identify and interpret violence
In the past; and how violence is used as a social
tool. Drawing on a range of case studies,
Redfern explores new research directions that
will contribute to nuanced interpretations of
past lives.

werillustration: the western ramparts of Maiden Castle, an Iron Age hill fort
near Dorchester, Dorset, UK. © David Noton Photography / Aiamy Stock Photo.
Overlay: by kind permission of the Society of Antiquaries of London.

Source Historic England.

Rebecca C. Redfern is Curator of
Human Osteology in the Centre for
Human Bioarchaeology, Museum
of London, and Honorary Research
Associate in the Department of
Archaeology at the University of
Durham.

"Redfern skilfully illustrates the
potential of a truly bio-cultural
approach to the skeletal record..
This insight into past lives is
instructive and affecting in equal
measure, setting a new benchmark
for violence studies."

Linda Fibiger, University of
Edinburgh, UK

"This is an extremely welcome
volume... amonumental
approach to understanding the
past experience of trauma in
people from the stories they can
tell us through the lens of their
remains... This book shows how
skeletons can tell us so much about
who we are today, and as a species
how our behaviour evolved."

Charlotte Roberts, University of
Durham, UK

Cambridge
UNIVERSITY PRESS
www.cambridge.org


http://www.cambridge.org

Foreword

Debra L. Martin page ix
Acknowledgements Xii
Introduction 1
Approaches to Understanding and InterpretingViolence in the Past 3
2.1 Terms, Meanings and Models 3
2.2 Violence and Conflict in the Past 8
2.3 Social Science Approaches to the Understanding of Violence in Human

Societies: An Overview 10
2.4 Conclusions 15
Violent Behaviour in Humans and HumanSocieties 17
3.1 Biological Perspectives 17
3.2 Violence and Aggression: Sex and Age 25
3.3 Violence and Aggression: Cultural Differences in Violence 28
3.4 Frameworks of Violence 29
3.5 Punitive Violence 37
3.6 Mass Violence and Genocide 48
3.7 Ritual Violence 50
3.8 Conclusions 60
Environmental Factors and Violence 62
4.1 Diet and Violence 62
4.2 Exposure to Pollution 63
4.3 Climate and Violence 64
4.4 An Overview of Trauma Patterns in Different Subsistence Groups 71

45 Conclusions 82



Injury in Life Course Perspective

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
9.5

Understanding the Human Body

A Life Course Perspective

Sex, Gender and Life Course Trajectories

Injury Risk and Patterning in Life Course Perspective
Conclusions

Violent Happenings:Intentional InjuryPatterns

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Introduction

Child Abuse

Domestic Violence

Abuse of Vulnerable People

Elder Abuse

Assaults

Historical and Contemporary Perspectives onMultiple Injury
Conclusions

Living with the Consequences ofinjury

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

Approaches to Understanding Past Lives Impacted by Injury
Social Science Perspectives

Trauma in People with Impairments: ClinicalEvidence
Animal Studies

Primary Source Evidence

Bioarchaeological Perspectives

Conclusions

Conclusions

References
Index

83
84
87
89
125

126

126
128
138
149
152
158
162
167

168

168
171
173
174
175
178
203

205

209
324



