The remains of past people are a testament to their lived experiences, and living environment. Synthesising the latest research, this book critically examines the sources of evidence used to understand and interpret violence in bioarchaeology, exploring the significant light that such evidence can shed on past hierarchies, gender roles and life courses.

The text draws on a diverse range of social and clinical science research to investigate violence and trauma in the archaeological record, focusing on human remains. It examines injury patterns in different groups, as well as the biological, psychological and cultural factors that make us behave violently; how our living environment influences injury and violence, the models used to identify and interpret violence in the past; and how violence is used as a social tool. Drawing on a range of case studies, Redfern explores new research directions that will contribute to nuanced interpretations of past lives.

Rebecca C. Redfern is Curator of Human Osteology in the Centre for Human Bioarchaeology, Museum of London, and Honorary Research Associate in the Department of Archaeology at the University of Durham.

"Redfern skilfully illustrates the potential of a truly bio-cultural approach to the skeletal record...

This insight into past lives is instructive and affecting in equal measure, setting a new benchmark for violence studies."

Linda Fibiger, University of Edinburgh, UK

"This is an extremely welcome volume... a monumental approach to understanding the past experience of trauma in people from the stories they can tell us through the lens of their remains... This book shows how skeletons can tell us so much about who we are today, and as a species how our behaviour evolved."

Charlotte Roberts, *University of Durham*, *UK*

Cover illustration: the western ramparts of Maiden Castle, an Iron Age hill fort near Dorchester, Dorset, UK. © David Noton Photography / Alamy Stock Photo. Overlay: by kind permission of the Society of Antiquaries of London. Source Historic England.

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS
www.cambridge.org



	Fore	eword	
	Deb	ra L. Martin	page ix
	Ack	nowledgements	xii
1	Intro	oduction	1
2	Approaches to Understanding and Interpreting Violence in the Past		
	2.1	Terms, Meanings and Models	3
	2.2	Violence and Conflict in the Past	8
	2.3	Social Science Approaches to the Understanding of Violence in Human	
		Societies: An Overview	10
	2.4	Conclusions	15
3	Viole	ent Behaviour in Humans and Human Societies	17
	3.1	Biological Perspectives	17
an ;	3.2	Violence and Aggression: Sex and Age	25
	3.3	Violence and Aggression: Cultural Differences in Violence	28
	3.4	Frameworks of Violence	29
	3.5	Punitive Violence	37
	3.6	Mass Violence and Genocide	48
	3.7	Ritual Violence	50
	3.8	Conclusions	60
	Environmental Factors and Violence		
	4.1	Diet and Violence	62
	4.2	Exposure to Pollution	63
	4.3	Climate and Violence	64
	4.4	An Overview of Trauma Patterns in Different Subsistence Groups	71
	4.5	Conclusions	82

5	Injury in Life Course Perspective		83
	5.1 Understanding the Human Body		83
	5.2 A Life Course Perspective		84
	5.3 Sex, Gender and Life Course Trajec	tories	87
	5.4 Injury Risk and Patterning in Life C	Course Perspective	89
	5.5 Conclusions		125
6	Violent Happenings: Intentional Injury Pat	terns	126
	6.1 Introduction		126
	6.2 Child Abuse		128
	6.3 Domestic Violence		138
	6.4 Abuse of Vulnerable People		149
	6.5 Elder Abuse		152
	6.6 Assaults		158
	6.7 Historical and Contemporary Persp	ectives on Multiple Injury	162
	6.8 Conclusions		167
		2.1 Terms, Meanifes and Mode	
7	Living with the Consequences of Injury		
	7.1 Approaches to Understanding Past	Lives Impacted by Injury	168
	7.2 Social Science Perspectives		171
	7.3 Trauma in People with Impairment	s: Clinical Evidence	173
	7.4 Animal Studies		174
	7.5 Primary Source Evidence		175
	7.6 Bioarchaeological Perspectives		178
	7.7 Conclusions		203
8	Conclusions		
U	Contractions	tomical via showsmany 4.6	205
	Dafarancas	1.5 Punting Viglence V	209
	Index	apaskriv lahisi V.£	324